

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF OREGON

MULTNOMAH NEIGHBORHOOD  
ASSOCIATION,

Petitioner,

v.

LAND CONSERVATION AND  
DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION and  
CITY OF PORTLAND,

Respondents.

Land Conservation and Development  
Commission  
18WKTSK001897

A168704

**PETITIONER'S CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF**

Appeal from the Approval Order of the Land Conservation and Development  
Commission of the State of Oregon dated August 8, 2018

Michael J. Gelardi, OSB 083347  
Gelardi Law P.C.  
P.O. Box 8529  
Coburg, OR 97408  
mike@gelardilaw.com

Attorney for Petitioner  
Multnomah Neighborhood Association

Linly F. Rees, OSB 945098  
Office of the City Attorney  
City of Portland  
1221 SW 4th Avenue, Ste. 430  
Portland, OR 97204  
linly.rees@portlandoregon.gov

Attorney for Respondent  
City of Portland

Jona J. Maukonen, OSB 043540  
DOJ Gen Counsel Nat Resources  
1162 Court Street NE  
Salem, OR 97301  
jona.j.maukonen@doj.state.or.us

Attorney for Respondent  
Land Conservation and Development  
Commission

[This page is intentionally left blank.]

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....1
  - A. Nature of the Proceeding and Relief Sought .....1
  - B. Nature of the Final Agency Decision Sought to be Reviewed.....1
  - C. Jurisdiction.....3
  - D. Timeliness of Appeal.....3
  - E. Questions Presented on Appeal.....3
  - F. Summary of Argument .....4
    - 1. First Assignment of Error .....4
    - 2. Second Assignment of Error.....4
    - 3. Third Assignment of Error.....4
  - G. Summary of Facts .....5
    - 1. The City’s periodic review work program and policy analysis.....5
    - 2. The City’s development of middle housing policy and adoption of the 2035 Comprehensive Plan.....8
    - 3. Petitioner’s challenge to the City’s periodic review decisions.....12
  - H. Significant Motions .....13
    - 1. Motion for Scheduling Determination.....13
    - 2. Motions to LCDC to Correct the Record.....13
    - 3. Additional Record-Related Motions.....14
- II. FIRST ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....15

LCDC’s approval of the City’s middle housing policy is unlawful in substance because LCDC failed to require the City to resolve conflicts between the City’s middle housing policy and the City’s earlier

periodic review work and because LCDC failed to ensure City compliance with statewide planning goals 11 and 12.

A. Preservation of Error.....	15
B. Standard of Review.....	16
C. Argument .....	16
1. Middle housing policy could dramatically change residential neighborhoods throughout the City.....	17
2. LCDC has improperly ceded the state’s authority over development of middle housing policy.....	19
3. LCDC’s approval of middle housing policy is contrary to state periodic review statutes because the policy conflicts with the City’s prior periodic review work.....	23
4. LCDC failed to ensure compliance with Goal 11 and Goal 12.....	25
III. SECOND ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	28

LCDC’s approval of middle housing policy is unlawful in substance because LCDC allowed the City to implement middle housing policy outside of periodic review in contravention of the City’s work program.

A. Preservation of Error.....	28
B. Standard of Review.....	29
C. Argument .....	29
IV. THIRD ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	33

LCDC’s approval of the City’s middle housing policy is unlawful in substance under Statewide Planning Goal 2 and is not based on substantial evidence in the record because the record does not support the City’s compliance with legal criteria applicable to the policy.

A. Preservation of Error.....	33
B. Standard of Review.....	33

C. Argument .....	34
1. The facts supporting the City’s policy choice must relate to the legal criteria that govern the City’s decision-making.....	34
2. The City did not develop the factual base required by the City’s periodic review work program and the statewide planning goals.....	35
3. The facts found by the City and LCDC do not demonstrate compliance with the criteria that govern the City’s policy choice .....	37
V. CONCLUSION .....	39
COMBINED CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH BRIEF LENGTH AND TYPE SIZE REQUIREMENTS, AND CERTIFICATES OF FILING AND SERVICE .....	40
EXCERPT OF RECORD .....	ER-1
APPENDIX.....	App-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Citizens for Responsibility v. Lane County</i> , 218 Or App 339, 180 P3d 35 (2008) .....	34
<i>Columbia Pacific Building Trades Council v. City of Portland</i> , 289 Or App 739, 412 P3d 258 (2018) .....	34
<i>Foland v. Jackson County</i> , 311 Or 167, 807 P2d 801 (1991) .....	21
<i>Hummel v. LCDC</i> , 152 Or App 404, 954 P2d 824 (1998) .....	16, 23, 25, 29, 35
<i>OCAPA v. City of Mosier</i> , 44 Or LUBA 452 (2003) .....	35
<i>Redland/Viola/Fischer’s Mill Community Planning Organization v. Clackamas County</i> , 27 Or LUBA 560 (1994) .....	35
<i>Siporen v. City of Medford</i> , 349 Or 247, 253 P3d 776 (2010) .....	20
<i>Tongue v. Marion County</i> , 8 Or LUBA 264 (1983) .....	22

### Statutes

ORS 197.610-615.....	31
ORS 197.620 .....	31
ORS 197.628(1) .....	1, 19, 25, 26, 27, 28, 31, 32
ORS 197.628-646.....	1
ORS 197.633 .....	2
ORS 197.633(1) .....	2, 29, 35
ORS 197.633(3)(c).....	20, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31, 32
ORS 197.633(4) .....	2
ORS 197.633(5)-(6) .....	2

ORS 197.644(1) .....	2
ORS 197.644(2) .....	2
ORS 197.650(2) .....	3
ORS 197.651(10)(a).....	1, 16, 29, 33
ORS 197.651(10)(c).....	33
ORS 197.651(3) .....	3
ORS 197.835(7) .....	21, 22
<b>Rules</b>	
OAR 660-025-0100(4).....	2
OAR 660-025-0110(1).....	2
OAR 660-025-0130 to 0150 .....	2
OAR 660-025-0130(2).....	30
OAR 660-025-0130(3).....	30
OAR 660-025-0140(5).....	20, 23
OAR 660-025-0150 .....	2
ORAP 4.25 .....	14, 15
